
 

 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 1 October 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm, 

VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes and notes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 

30th July 2015 (NEAC 01.10.15/2)   
 

Ward Alliances 
 
3   Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair (NEAC 01.10.15/3)   
Cudworth – held on |July 27th 2015 
Monk Bretton – held on August 28th 2015 
North East – held on July 1st 2015 and August 12th 2015 
Royston – held on June 29th and August 24th 2015 
 

4   Changes to Community representation on the North East Ward Alliance (Verbal 
Report from the Chair of the North East Ward Alliance)   
 

Items for Information 
 
5   Employability for under 16's Initiative - C & K Careers (presentation)   

 
Performance 
 
6   Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 

Alliance Funds (NEAC 01.10.15/6)   
 

7   North East Area Council - Performance Report (NEAC 01.10.15/7)   
 

Items for Decision 
 
8   Commissioning and Procurement Update - Employability for under 16's Initiative - 

Summer 2016 (NEAC 01.10.15/8)   
 

9   Commissioning and Procurement Update - Home Grown Apprentices Scheme 
(NEAC 01.10.15/9)   
 

10   Commissioning and Procurement Update - Environmental Enforcement (NEAC 
01.10.15/10)   
 

11   The Development of the Love Your High Street Initiative (NEAC 01.10.15/11)   
 

12   Parks Service - Play Areas Service Level Agreement   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Project Updates 
 
13   Community Magazine (verbal update)   

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Paul Brannan, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 23 September 2015 
 



Neac. 01.10.15/2 
 

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 
 

30th July 2015 
 

1 
 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 
 

30th July 2015 
 
9.    Present:  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 

Higginbottom, Makinson, Richardson and C. Wraith MBE. 
 
 

10. Declarations of pecuniary and non pecuniary interests 
 
 There were no declarations of pecuniary or non pecuniary interests. 
 
 
11. Minutes from the North East Area Council meeting held on 11th June 2015 
 The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 

Area Council, held on 11th June 2015.   
 
 RESOLVED: - that the minutes of North East Area Council, held on 11th June 2015 

be approved as a true and correct record.   
 
 
12. Notes from the Ward Alliances  
 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances, held throughout May and June 2015.  The following 
updates were noted: 
 
Cudworth – The Academic Achievement Awards event has taken place and had 
been was very successful and enjoyable.  The Cook and Eat sessions were 
oversubscribed at the Cudworth Centre of Excellence and the Summer Holiday 
Activities programme is going ahead.  The ‘Tea in the Park’ event was attended by 
over 3000 people, and was well attended by local residents, community groups and 
supported by the local businesses.  Yorkshire in Bloom judges have visited the Park, 
Robert Street allotments and Carlton Marsh with members of the Cudworth 
Environment Group.  Positive comments were received and it is hoped that Awards 
may follow in September.  The park gates are now in situ and look impressive.  
 
Monk Bretton – It was reported that the summer bedding planting at the War 
Memorial by schoolchildren and Volunteers was successful, and very favourable 
comments have been received from the local residents about the improvements to 
the area.  There is a strong possibility that the area will be judged as part of 
Yorkshire in Bloom next year.  The Gala at Monk Bretton Priory was well attended 
and thanks were expressed to Officers, local Volunteers and Community 
organisations for making the day a great success.   
 
North East – There are a number of vacancies in the Ward Alliance and it is unlikely 
that Chris Sykes will be able to attend in the future due to his illness.  Efforts are 

A 

Page 3



Neac. 01.10.15/2 
 

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 
 

30th July 2015 
 

2 
 

 

being made to recruit new members and some local residents have expressed an 
interest in joining the Ward Alliance.  £600 is being spent to improve the Cenotaph in 
Grimethorpe, and the Ward Alliance members are working on a variety of projects to 
be considered.  
 
Royston – The Summer Gala was well attended by over 2000 people. Thanks were 
expressed to Officers, Volunteers and Community Groups for their efforts in making 
the day a great success.  The Summer Activities programme is underway and 
opportunities for young people to go swimming are being promoted.  Section 106 
monies will be used to refurbish the play equipment, provide car parking, and 
improve drainage and fencing at the Park.  A bid is being put together to develop a 
Community Orchard in the Park.  Significant concerns were expressed regarding the 
level of grass cutting and maintenance as there are no primary gateways areas 
identified in the Royston Ward.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(i) That the notes from the Ward Alliances be received 

 
 
13. Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 

Alliance Funds  
 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date.  
The North East Area Council has a Devolved Ward Budget grant allocation of 
£81,939.54 for the 2015 - 2016 financial year.  This allocation is made up of a 
£40,000 allocation for 2015 - 2016, and a carry forward allocation of £41,939.54 from 
the 2014 - 2015 financial year.  Members were asked to note the amounts committed 
to date across their Wards along with the amounts not yet allocated. 
 
A discussion took place around the issue of future funding of Community Caretakers, 
particularly in the North East Ward.  Councillor Ennis said that the reduced Devolved 
Ward Budget funding had resulted in the local Parish Councils having to reduce the 
hours worked by the Community Caretakers. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) that the report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets 

and Ward Alliance Funds be received and noted, and  
 

(ii) that future discussions take place to discuss and agree the possibility of the 
Area Council increasing the amount of Ward Alliance funding in the future.   
 

 
14. North East Area Council – Performance Report  
 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and gave an overview of the 
performance of the North East Area Council commissioned projects relating to the 
Environment, Health and Wellbeing and Economic Regeneration priorities.  

Page 4



Neac. 01.10.15/2 
 

NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL 
 

30th July 2015 
 

3 
 

 

 
The Councillors were pleased with the outputs and outcomes of the initiatives that 
have been funded through the Area Council. They felt that the North East 
Environment Teams, the Enforcement initiative, the Employability for under 16’s and 
the Youth Development Fund were all delivering very good value for money. 
 
Concerns were highlighted about the increase in fly tipping across the area. A 
Councillor informed the meeting that reported that fly-tipping is to be investigated by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It was highlighted that a recent case which 
went to Court resulted in a conditional discharge, which was very disappointing given 

[...]
ect proposal to help elderly and vulnerable residents has been 

considered by the Health and Wellbeing Working Group.  The project would include a 
befriending service, personal shopping, home shopping, community care service, home 
from hospital service and coffee mornings. 

 
 Environmental Enforcement 

The waiver for the North East Area Council Environmental Enforcement contract with 
Kingdom Security for a further period of nine months (August 2015 – March 2016), at 
a total cost of £44,732, has been signed off.  In order to ensure economies of scale 
are realized it was felt that it might be appropriate to carry out a full re-tender of the 
service from April 2016 onwards, working in partnership with the other Area 
Councils.  This would ensure Contract Procedure rules and European Guidelines are 
followed and would also allow for a year on year contract to be awarded to the 
successful provider.    
 
Concerns were expressed that this type of open tender process might lead to a 
national provider coming forward for the contract, which could mean that quality of 
service could be compromised due to lower cost and at the detriment of local 
providers.  It was explained that the contract is weighted towards social value in 
order to encourage local businesses to come forward.  Whilst it was acknowledged 
that economies of scale could be realised through working in partnership with the 
other Area Councils, it was felt that this course of action may not be appropriate for 
the North East Area Council.    

 
 
 RESOLVED: -  

 
(i) That 5 x ‘Fit Red’ programmes at a cost of £3,931 per programme, with the total 

cost of the contract at £19,655, will be commissioned.  2 will be delivered in 
2015 -2016, and 3 in 2016 – 2017. 
 

(ii) That 10 x ‘Fit Me’ programmes, at a cost of £1,160 per programme, with the 
total cost of the contract at £11,600, should be commissioned.  4 will be 
delivered in 2015 - 2016 and 6 in 2016 – 2017. 
 

(iii) That a 6 month pilot pro
[...]
ents supporting the value of this initiative  
 from the young people taking part, the employers and the parents and guardians. 
 
1.4 Members are asked to consider whether they would like to recommission the  
 Employability for Under 16’s initiative for the summer of 2016. 
 
1.5 If the initiative is to be recommissioned it will need to be advertised and a full  
 procurement process will be necessary. Additionally the initiative will need to be  
 advertised in November 2015, to ensure that a service provider is in place to deliver  
 preparatory work during the Spring term of 2016. 

 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are asked to give consideration to the performance update  

 presentation by C and K Careers at the beginning of the meeting. 
 

2.2 Members are asked to confirm if they wish the Employability for Under 16’s  
2016  Contract to be advertised at a maximum Contract value of £45,000. 
 

2.3 Members are asked to acknowledge that there may be an opportunity to run  
 this initiative in partnership with the North Area Council. This approach has  
 been identified as Good Practice in order maximise outputs and outcomes, and  
 to achieve Best Value. 

 
 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
 
Caroline Donovan  01226 773013                     October 1st, 2015  

 
North East Area Council Meeting:   
October 1st, 2015 
 
Agenda Item: 8 
 
 

Page 57

NEAC 01.10.15/8



This page is intentionally left blank



NEAC 01.10.15/013  

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

      Report of North East Area Manager 

 

 

The North East Area Council `Home Grown Apprentices` Scheme 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To provide an update on the proposed Home Grown Apprentices Scheme, as 

previously agreed to be taken forward at the meeting of the North East Area Council 

held on June 11th, 2015 (NEAC 30.7.2015). 

2. Background  
 
The proposal is to develop a pilot initiative that would commission a Horticultural 
Apprenticeship scheme, which would work closely with Parks Services in the local 
area. There would be one Supervisor and three apprentices, and the scheme would 
run for 12 months, with an option to extend for a further year subject to the 
satisfactory achievement of outcomes measures and outputs. The apprentices would 
learn about flowers, shrubs, shrub bed maintenance, keeping the path ways edged 
and clear of detritus, and Health and Safety with regard to both the maintenance of 
play equipment in the Park and all green spaces in the Park. The apprentices would 
be involved in Love Where You Live Volunteering initiatives, and other Social Action 
activities in the Parks such as the School Holiday activities organised through the 
Ward Alliances, Community Clean Ups, Galas and Proms. The apprentices would 
also link in with any Lets Grow initiatives in the local communities. Additionally It 
would be possible for local people to gain work experience through this initiative. 
 
NPS Barnsley recommended that the best way to take this initiative forward would 
be through a Service Level Agreement with Parks Services. Following subsequent 
meetings held with Parks Services and NPS an attached draft Service Level 
Agreement, to include both General Conditions and Standard Work Specifications 
has been drawn up.  
 

3.  Recommendations 
 
(I) That Members approve the Service Level Agreement with Parks Services 

for the Home Grown Apprentice Scheme, at a cost of £98,000 per 
annum. 

 
(II) That Members approve using an established Barnsley MBC Service to 

deliver this initiative  
 
 

North East Area Council 

Meeting:   

1st October, 2015 

Agenda Item: 9 

 

Agenda Item: 6  

 

 

Page 59

NEAC 01.10.15/9



NEAC 01.10.15/013  

 

 
 
 
Officer Contact:   Tel. No:   Date: 

Caroline Donovan    01226 773013   October 1st, 2015 

 

Attachments 

Appendix A   Home Grown Apprentices Service Level Agreement 

Appendix B  Home Grown Apprentices General Conditions 

Appendix C  Home Grown Apprentices Stand
[...]
ed as appropriate to 
keep areas clear of weeds, avoiding damaged to shrubs and 
disturbance to their root systems. Weeding shall be such as to destroy 
all small weeds and to collect and remove from site all large weeds 
(together with their roots), leaving the soil surface in an even tilth. 
 
Collect and remove to tip all litter and debris in shrub areas 
 
Herbicide treatment is not permitted  

 
2.2 Pruning 
 

All shrubs, roses, etc. are to be pruned in a manner and at a time 
suited to their species, their location and to prevent them restricting 
footpaths and sightlines.  

 
Cuts shall be made using clean sharp implements.  Mechanical hedge 
cutters are not to be used without prior approval from the Supervising 
Officer. 

 
2.3 Grass Edging 
 

Grass Edging shall be cut by hand or approved mechanical implement 
to maintain, vertical trimmed edge. 

 
2.4   Winter maintenance 
 

Shrub beds are to receive a thorough reshaping prune as part of their 
winter maintenance, completed between November and February 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 76



NEAC 01.10.15/10 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

      Report of North East Area Manager 

 

 

 

The North East Area Council Environmental Enforcement Report 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1  To provide an update on the position regarding the future extension of the 

Environmental Enforcement contract and to seek agreement on the future of the 

contract after March 2016, which is the extension period currently agreed by the 

North East Area Council.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1  That the North East Area Council receives and notes the information 

contained within this report regarding the re-commissioning and re-tendering 

processes for the Environmental Enforcement contract. 

2.2  Members confirm that they would like the Environmental and Parking 
Enforcement contract to be advertised for a minimum of 2 years, at a value of 
£62,500 per annum for 2 Enforcement Officers, on the understanding that it is 
`let` one year at a time, with `break` clauses included, should funding be 
discontinued. 
 
2.3 Members acknowledge that there will be an additional fee that will be 
payable to Barnsley Enforcement Services to ensure that the procured 
enforcement service operations are able to be carried out in a practical 
manner. 
 

2.5 Members agree that, in order to ensure that an effective and efficient 
process is realised, it is proposed to carry out a full re-tender of the Service 
from April 2016 onwards, working in partnership with the other Area Councils 
within Barnsley MBC. Members are asked to note that NPS Barnsley has 
recommended, and confirmed that it is intended to split the proposed 
Enforcement contract into lots. This will allow each Area Council to specify 
their own requirements and each have their own individual contract with a 
supplier. 
 
 
 
 
 

North East Area Council 

Meeting:  

1st October, 2015 

Agenda Item: 10 

 

Agenda Item: 6  

 

 

Page 77

NEAC 01.10.15/10



NEAC 01.10.15/10 

3. Background 
 

3.1 At the meeting of the North East Area Council held on 11th June 2015, it was 
agreed that the existing Environmental Enforcement contract held by Kingdom 
Security should be continued. 
 
3.2 Following advice from NPS Barnsley a waiver has now been completed and 
signed for an extension to the North East Area Council contract with Kingdom 
Security for a further period of nine months (July 2015 – March 2016) at a total cost 
of £44,732.  
 
3.3 This figure represents a payment of £39,849 to Kingdom Security for the 

provision of 2 full time Enforcement Officers over nine months, and a smaller 

payment of £4,883 to BMBC Community Safety & Enforcement for the support 

services. 

3.4  The North East Area Council have been satisfied with the performance of 
Kingdom Security and the Enforcement Officers for the duration of the contract to 
date, and positive feedback has been received about the initiative from the local 
community.
[...]
s it is proposed that a  

Love Your High Street initiative is developed. 
 
1.3 Research shows that first impressions count, so when people visit the High Streets in  

the North East Area Council it is important that the `streetscape` reflects the distinct 
character of the area, whilst being clean, safe and green. 

 
1.4 In order to develop this concept it is proposed that a Working Party, compromising of a  

Councillor from each of the Wards and the Chair of the Area Council, should work with 
the Area Team, to look at how the High Streets can be improved. 

 
1.5 The initiative could include projects such as a comprehensive audit of the street  

furniture, a local business survey with regard to volunteering and engagement, a 
disability audit, and exploring ways to create a positive local image. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Members support the further development of the Love your High  
 Street initiative. 
 
 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
 
Caroline Donovan  01226 773013                     October 1st, 2015  

 
North East Area Council Meeting:   
October 1st, 2015 
 
Agenda Item: 11 
 
 

Page 81

NEAC 01.10.15/11



This page is intentionally left blank



NEAC 01.10.15/12 

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

 
Report of North East Area Council 
Manager 
 

 
Parks Service  

Play Areas Service Level Agreement 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1  Playground Inspection and Repair Process 
 

 Local Authorities do not have a statutory duty to provide Children’s Play Areas, but  
 where Play Areas are provided, under the Health and Safety Act 1974, they have a  
 statutory duty to inspect and maintain them in accordance with current guidelines  
 and British Standard recommendations. Park Services currently maintain and  
 inspect 135 play sites across the Borough. These sites are maintained in  
 accordance with British Standards BSEN 1176 and 1177. 
 

1.2 In April 2014, the North East Area Council agreed that a contingency sum of £10,000  
 be ring fenced to be used for a Service Level Agreement with Parks Services, to  
 replace equipment and safety surfacing damaged through anti social behaviour, as  
 required, across the 31 play sites of the North East Area Council. (NEAC 3.4.14/5e) 

 
1.3 Members are asked to agree a further contingency sum of £10,000 per annum is 

 ring fenced to be used for a Service Level Agreement with Parks Services, to replace  
 equipment and safety surfacing across the 31 play sites of the North East Area  
 Council, if required, for the financial years 2015 – 2016, and 2016 – 2017 respectively. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 Members are asked to agree a further contingency sum of £10,000 per annum is 

 ring fenced to be used for a Service Level Agreement with Parks Services, to  
 replace equipment and safety surfacing, across the 31 play sites of the North  
 East Area Council for the financial years 2015 – 2016, and 2016 – 2017  
 respectively. 

 
2.2 That the self closing gate on the Shafton Green Play area, which has had to be  

 removed due to anti social behaviour, should be replaced at a cost of £1,300 
 
 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
 
Caroline Donovan  01226 773013                     October 1st, 2015  

 
North East Area Council Meeting:   
October 1st, 2015 
 
Agenda Item: 12 
 
 

Page 83

NEAC 01.10.15/12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 30th July 2015 (NEAC 01.10.15/2)
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair (NEAC 01.10.15/3)
	005 Ward Alliance Minutes 1st July 2015
	006 Ward Alliance Minutes 12th August 2015
	007 20150629 Royston Ward Alliance  Notes
	008 24 August 2015 Royston Ward Alliance  Notes

	6 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (NEAC 01.10.15/6)
	7 North East Area Council - Performance Report (NEAC 01.10.15/7)
	8 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Employability for under 16's Initiative - Summer 2016 (NEAC 01.10.15/8)
	9 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Home Grown Apprentices Scheme (NEAC 01.10.15/9)
	013a Draft SLA Oct 2015
	013b General Conditions Home Grown Apprentices July 2015
	013c Standard Work Specification Park Apprentices

	10 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Environmental Enforcement (NEAC 01.10.15/10)
	014a Appendix A Enforcement outline spec

	11 The Development of the Love Your High Street Initiative (NEAC 01.10.15/11)
	12 Parks Service - Play Areas Service Level Agreement (NEAC 01.10.15/12)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 1 October 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, 

S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, Sheard 
and C. Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

18 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
30th July 2015 (NEAC 01.10.15/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 30th July 2015.  It was reported that Cudworth had won three 
awards in the Yorkshire in Bloom Awards.  The afternoon tea sessions to replace the 
luncheon clubs are starting in Grimethorpe imminently and will be moving around the 
wards.  An exit strategy meeting for the luncheon clubs had been held and the 
provider was happy with the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 30th July 2015 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

20 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair (NEAC 01.10.15/3)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout June, July and August 2015.  The following 
updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – 27th July 2015 
Production and distribution of an Information Guide listing all the activities and 
organisations in Cudworth is imminent.  The grassed area to the rear of the Co-op 
has now been cut and will be maintained in the future.  The new Park gates have 
been installed and look really impressive.  A winter Health Fayre, to9 take place in 
November, has been agreed.      
 
North East – 1st July and 12th August 2015 
The summer holiday activities and the Family Fun Day were very successful.  
Improvement work to the War Memorial area is almost complete, and the new Notice 
Boards in each of the four villages are being ordered,.  The updated local Information 
Booklet has been agreed and will be going to print shortly.  The Ward Alliance is 
looking at piloting a Healthy Teeth Initiative, working with the Primary Schools, 
following concerns raised about poor oral health received across the North East area.   



 
2 

 
Royston – 29th June and 24th August 2015  
The Summer Activities Programme was very successful, with almost 600 children 
taking part, and it was noted that there was an increase in the numbers of young 
people going to the swimming baths.  An initiative to provide an ‘Orchard in the Park’ 
will be taking place in October.  It has been agreed that Street Games will be funded 
again, and that DIAL will also be funded for two sessions per month.  The Community 
Directory is to be published shortly.  A Christmas event is planned for 23rd November 
2015.   
 
A discussion took place around the reporting of ‘hot spots’.  Cllr Makinson was 
advised to speak to Sarah Ford regarding the cutting back of trees alongside public 
footpaths. It seems that several members have been reporting work which needs to 
be done by the Local Authority but to no avail.  
  
Monk Bretton  - Funding has been given to the Friends of Monk Bretton Priory to 
encourage membership, and to the West Green Junior Football Club.  An entrance 
arch to the memorial gardens will be installed, and the area will be decorated with 94 
poppies, with the name of every Serviceman who died from the Monk Bretton Ward 
attached.  The Air Scouts will be helping to attach the names to the poppies.  
Replanting the shrub beds at the War Memorial will be carried out with local school 
children in time for Remembrance Sunday.  It was noted that thanks to the dedication 
of the Councillors and local Volunteers that this area has become a focal point in the 
Village, and it is anticipated that it will be entered into the 2016 Yorkshire in Bloom 
competition. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

21 Changes to Community representation on the North East Ward Alliance (Verbal 
Report from the Chair of the North East Ward Alliance)  
 
It was reported that Mick Handley had now been appointed to the North East Ward 
Alliance in respect of the vacancy at Grimethorpe. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment be noted. 
 

22 Employability for under 16's Initiative - C & K Careers (presentation)  
 
Katren North and Jill Ellis from C & K Careers were welcomed to the meeting and 
provided an overview of the Employability for under 16s Summer Holiday Internship 
Programme.  The aim of the programme was to motivate and inspire young people to 
achieve their potential; to reduce the NEET figures of young people aged 18-24 and 
prevent them becoming NEET by engaging them in striving for a positive destination.  
127 applications for work placements were received, with 112 students completing 
the 4 day employability programme.  Over 47 local businesses offered 120 work 
placements, which 100 students completed.  A Celebration Event has been held and 
several young people have been offered further opportunities ranging from 
volunteering to part-time work.  Members felt the programme had been a great 
success and thanked Katren for her attendance and contribution. 
 

23 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds (NEAC 01.10.15/6)  



 
3 

 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date.  
The North East Area Council has a Devolved Ward budget allocation of £81,939.54 
for the 2015-16 financial year, of which £50,801.80 is committed.  The Ward Alliance 
grant allocation of £92,047 includes £52,046 carried forward from the 2014-15 
financial year.   
 
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds be received and noted, and in particular the 
funding which is as yet unallocated. 
 

24 North East Area Council - Performance Report (NEAC 01.10.15/7)  
 
The Area Manager introduced this item and gave an overview of performance in 
respect of commissioned projects across the North East Area Council.  To date three 
providers have completed their contract monitoring and management reporting, 
namely the Environment Teams, Enforcement and C and K Careers.  Attention was 
drawn to the work to clean out the storm drains on the High Streets which ensured 
that rain water runs away effectively and to the Environment Team Apprentice Case 
Study on the following page.  A Member highlighted problems with vehicles parking 
in spaces for disabled people on Robert Street.  The problem of BMBC Enforcement 
and Kingdom working together and areas of responsibility was raised.  Paul Castle is 
aware of the problem and is working towards a solution.  
  
RESOLVED that the North East Area Project Performance be received and noted.    
 

25 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Employability for under 16's 
Initiative - Summer 2016 (NEAC 01.10.15/8)  
 
Members were asked to consider recommissioning the Employability for Under 16s 
initiative for 2016, giving due consideration to the performance update presentation by C 
& K Careers at the beginning of the meeting.  The initiative, if recommissioned, will need 
to be advertised in November and will be subject to a full procurement process, with 
preparatory work commencing during the Spring term of 2016.  Members acknowledged 
that there may be an opportunity to run this initiative in partnership with the North Area 
Council, which has been identified as Good Practice.  It was felt that an element of 
performance related pay should be included within the specification, as actual numbers 
of young people fell short of the target.   
 
RESOLVED that the Employability for Under 16’s contract be advertised at a maximum 
contract value of £45,000 with a specific clause relating to performance related pay 
included therein. 

 
    
 

26 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Home Grown Apprentices Scheme 
(NEAC 01.10.15/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update on the proposed ‘Home Grown 
Apprentices’ scheme.  The initiative would comprise of one supervisor and three 
apprentices, working specifically with the Parks Service in local parks. The contract 
would be for one year initially, with an option to extend for a further year subject to 



 
4 

the satisfactory achievement of outcomes and outputs.  The initiative would be 
subject to a Service Level Agreement with the Parks Service, which was attached as 
an appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) Members approve the Service Level Agreement with Parks Services for the 

Home Grown Apprentice Scheme, at a cost of £98,000 per annum. 
 
(ii) An established Barnsley MBC Service is used to deliver this initiative  
 

27 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Environmental Enforcement (NEAC 
01.10.15/10)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update regarding the future extension of the 
Environmental Enforcement contract, seeking agreement on the future of the contract 
after March 2016, which is the extension period currently agreed by the North East 
Area Council.  Members acknowledged that an additional fee will be payable to 
Barnsley Enforcement Services to ensure that the procured enforcement service 
operations are carried out in a practical manner.  Members noted that a full retender 
will be carried out after April 2016, at which time the contract will be split into ‘lots’, 
allowing each Area Council to specify individual requirements.   
  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(i)  the information contained within the report be noted; 
 
(ii)  the Environmental and Parking Enforcement contract be advertised for a 

minimum of 2 years, at a value of £62,500 per annum for two Enforcement 
Officers, on the understanding that it is `let` one year at a time, with `break` 
clauses included, should funding be discontinued, and that 

 
(iii) a full re-tender of the Service will be carried out from April 2016 onwards in 

partnership with the other Area Councils within Barnsley MBC.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

28 The Development of the Love Your High Street Initiative (NEAC 01.10.15/11)  
 
The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item.  It was explained that 
research shows that first impressions count, so when people visit the High Streets in the 
North East Area Council it is important that the streetscape reflects the distinct character 
of the area, whilst being clean, safe and green.  It is proposed that a Working Party, 
compromising of a Councillor from each of the Wards and the Chair of the Area Council 
should work with the Area Team to look at how local High Streets can be improved.   
 
Members felt that it is important the High Streets portray a positive image.  A Member 
felt that the issue of grey shutters in some areas should be addressed, perhaps with 



 
5 

eye-catching painted designs.  A new Public Arts Officer has recently been appointed 
and may be able to help with this. 
 
RESOLVED that the Area Council Manager be empowered to further develop the 
Love your High Street initiative. 
 

29 Parks Service - Play Areas Service Level Agreement (NEAC 01.10.15/12)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and explained that  
In April 2014, the North East Area Council agreed a ring fenced sum of £10,000 to be 
used for a Service Level Agreement with Parks Services to replace equipment and 
safety surfacing damaged through anti social behaviour.  A further contingency sum 
of £10,000 per annum is now required for the financial years 2015 – 2016, and 2016 
– 2017.   
 
RESOLVED that  

 
(i) a further sum of £10,000 per annum is ring fenced  to be used for a Service 

Level Agreement with Parks Services for the financial years 2015 – 2016, and 
2016 – 2017;   

(ii)  the self closing gate on the Shafton Green Play area should be replaced at a cost 
of £1,300. 

 
 

30 Community Magazine (verbal update)  
 
The Area Council Manager distributed a draft copy of the ‘Village Life’ magazine.  
The magazine is being produced in conjunction with the BMBC Communications 
Team, who are also sourcing local and Borough wide advertisements for the 
publication.  Concern was expressed that there is a limit to the number of magazines 
a Council can publish and that publication laws may be broken.  There was also 
some concern that the advertisements within the magazines may not be appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED that the Area Council Manager will obtain a list of advertisers and 
circulate to the Councillors, and will feed back to Communications that Members wish 
to be involved in the choice of advertisers approached in the future.    
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


